

No. 07-1223

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
EDWARD NATHANIEL BELL,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN,
Sussex I State Prison,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE VIRGINIA
ASSOCIATION OF COMMONWEALTH'S
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOEL R. BRANSCOM, PRESIDENT
VIRGINIA ASSOCIATION OF
COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEYS
P.O. Box 4
Fincastle, Virginia 24090
(540) 473-8227

*Counsel of Record for
Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	4
I. BELL CANNOT DEMONSTRATE <i>STRICKLAND</i> PREJUDICE	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ADOPTED AN ERRONEOUS PERFORMANCE STAN- DARD	16
III. VIRGINIA PROVIDES ABUNDANT OPPORTUNITIES FOR THE LITIGA- TION OF CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	18
IV. THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT PROPERLY ADJUDICATED BELL'S CLAIM ON THE MERITS.....	23
V. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY FAILED TO APPLY 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)...	26
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	19, 20, 21
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	20
<i>Beck v. Commonwealth</i> , 484 S.E.2d 898 (Va. 1997)	10
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	2, 3
<i>Dorsey v. Angelone</i> , 544 S.E.2d 350 (Va. 2001)	24
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	2, 3
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	3
<i>Husske v. Commonwealth</i> , 476 S.E.2d 920 (Va. 1996)	20, 21
<i>Jones v. Polk</i> , 401 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	29
<i>Lackawanna County District Attorney v. Cross</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001)	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	12
<i>Lovitt v. Warden</i> , 585 S.E.2d 801 (Va. 2003)	24, 26
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	4
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	23
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 431 U.S. 633 (1977)	7, 8, 13
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	13
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963)	2
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1933 (2007)	23, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	31
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	1
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	13, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13
<i>Winston v. Warden of Sussex I State Prison</i> , 07 Va. S.Ct. UNP 052501 (Va. 2007)	24

STATUTES AND RULES

FEDERAL STATUTES:

28 U.S.C.:

§ 2254.....	31
§ 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(d)(1).....	27
§ 2254(d)(2).....	27
§ 2254(e)(2).....	29
§ 2254(f).....	28

CODE OF VIRGINIA:

§ 8.01-654(B)(2).....	24
§ 8.01-654(B)(4).....	23
§ 8.01-654(C)(1).....	22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 8.01-654(C)(2).....	26
§ 8.01-654(C)(3).....	26
§ 8.01-654.1 (1998).....	22
§ 9.1-1104	20
§ 17-97.....	26
§ 17.1-310	22
§ 17.1-313.....	21, 22
§ 18.2-31.....	9
§ 19.2-163.7 (1995).....	18, 22
§ 19.2-163.8(A) (1991).....	19
§ 19.2-163.8(B) (1991).....	19
§ 19.2-175.....	19
§ 19.2-264.3:1(C).....	20
§ 19.2-264.3:1.2	20
§ 19.2-264.4.....	9, 10
§ 19.2-264.4(E).....	14
§ 19.2-327.1.....	22
§ 19.2-327.10.....	22
VIRGINIA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT:	
RULE 3.8	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1995 Va. ACTS ch. 503	25
“Virginia Supreme Court Case Type Filings” http://www.courts.state.va.us/csi/scv.html	25
United States Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Law Enforcement Offi- cers Killed http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/homicide/ leok.htm	7
